

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

# FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

### 1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1867.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

#### Chanter 268.

An act to amend former acts to set off certain lands from the town of Frankfort and annex the same to the town of Monroe.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The third section of an act entitled "an act additional Valuation of to an act to set off certain lands from the town of Frankfort and Monroe established at annex the same to the town of Monroe," approved March twenty- \$247,953. first, eighteen hundred and sixty-four, is hereby amended by inserting after the word "forty," in the third line, the word seven, so that as amended the valuation of the town of Monroe shall be established at two hundred forty-seven thousand nine hundred fifty-three dollars.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 14, 1867.

#### Chapter 269.

An act to incorporate the West Bangor and Hermon Mutual Fire Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The West Bangor and Hermon Mutual Fire Insurance Corporate Company, a voluntary association now existing in West Bangor name, purpose, and the town of Hermon, for the purpose of insuring the property duties. of its members against loss by fire, is hereby created a body politic and corporate by the same name, with its present constitution and by-laws, and shall have such powers and privileges and be subject to such duties and liabilities as are granted and prescribed by the general laws of this state relating to corporations.

SECT. 2. The authority of said company to effect insurance Limit as to shall be limited to and within the town of Hermon, and so much area of of the territory of Bangor as pertains to the front tier of lots lying upon either side of the Carmel Road from the east line of Eleazer Crowell's farm in said Bangor, westerly to the east line of the town of Hermon.

This act may be accepted at any regular meeting of Acceptance, SECT. 3. said association by a majority of the members present, and shall and when to take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

Approved February 14, 1867.

powers and

insurance.

225Снар. 268.

take effect.